

No. 21-1226

*United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN AND ITS WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
in Case No. 16-cv-10317**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE
OF MICHIGAN AND ITS WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN**

Perrin Rynders
Herman D. Hofman
VARNUM LLP
Bridgewater Place, P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
Telephone: (616) 336-6000
E-mail: prynders@varnumlaw.com
hdhofman@varnumlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. BCBSM BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY SQUANDERING
 TRIBAL PLAN ASSETS..... 2

 A. The MLR regulations apply to BCBSM's administration of
 the Plans 2

 B. The MLR regulations do not have a "tracing" requirement
 3

 C. BCBSM's interpretation of IHS guidance neither applies
 nor supports BCBSM's position..... 8

 II. BCBSM'S ATTEMPT TO RE-LITIGATE ITS FIDUCIARY STATUS IS
 UNAVAILING 10

 A. This Court has repeatedly reaffirmed BCBSM's fiduciary
 status over its conduct at issue here 10

 B. BCBSM's contrived ignorance regarding "CHS
 eligibility" does not excuse its fiduciary breaches..... 15

 III. THE TRIBE'S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS ARE TIMELY 19

 IV. BCBSM VIOLATED THE HCFCA AND ITS COMMON LAW
 FIDUCIARY DUTIES..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS 32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Birmingham Plumbers and Steamfitters Local Union No. 91 Health and Welfare Tr. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala., No. 2:17-cv-00443, 2018 WL 1210930 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 8, 2018)..... 16, 17

Citizens Ins. Co. of America v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co., 199 Mich. App. 345, 500 N.W.2d 773 (1993)..... 28

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... 8

DeLuca v. BCBSM, 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Fink v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co., 94 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 16

Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co., 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 23

Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A., 563 U.S. 754 (2011) 23

Gordon v. CIGNA Corp., 890 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 16

Grand Traverse Band v. BCBSM, No. 14-CV-11349, 2017 WL 3116262 (E.D. Mich. July 21, 2017) 3, 22, 23, 28

Harris v. Klare, 902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 24

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. BCBSM, 751 F.3d 740 (2014)..... passim

Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma, 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)..... 19, 22

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 8, 9

Little River Band v. BCBSM, 183 F. Supp. 3d 835 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 3

Pfahler v. Nat'l Latex Prod. Co., 517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007) 13, 17

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBSM, 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013) passim

Redding Rancheria v. Hargan, 296 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017) 7

SCIT v. BCBSM, 748 F. App'x 12 (6th Cir. 2018)..... passim

Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Medical Mutual of Ohio, 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003) 11

Stockwell v. Hamilton, 163 F. Supp. 3d 484 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 22

United States ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc., 89 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2015) 27

United States v. Cooley, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) 9, 10

United States v. Havis, 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 8

United States v. Hawley, 619 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 26

United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp., 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 25

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States, __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... 25

Varnum LLP v. United States Dep't of Lab., No. 1:18-CV-1156, 2021 WL 1387773 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 15, 2021)..... 12

Wright v. Heyne, 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003) 19

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 5329(c) 8

25 U.S.C. § 5397(e) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1113 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(U)(i)..... 7

MCL § 752.1002(a)..... 26

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 136.21(e)..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 136.30(b) 2, 5, 8

42 C.F.R. § 136.30(c)-(f) 28

42 C.F.R. § 136.30(e)-(g)..... 3, 5, 21, 28
42 C.F.R. § 136.61 7
42 C.F.R. § 489.29(a)(2) 7
42 C.F.R. § 136.30(a)..... 26
